THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_*A-8
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE November 20, 2007
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES ☐ NO ■
SUBJECT:	
Approval of Request from the City of Modesto for Use of the 2008 for the Stage Three Start of the Amgen Tour of Californ	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Approve request from the City of Modesto for the Use of Wednesday, February 19 and 20, 2008 for the Stage Thr Bicycle Race. Waive all fees. Require the City of Modesto to complete and sign a Hold Require the City of Modesto to provide a \$1 million insura as additional insured. Portable toilets are to be place on concrete or paved surf Require the City of Modesto to leave the lawn in a clean If alcohol will be served, the City of Modesto is required to 	ree Start of the Amgen Tour of California Harmless agreement. ance policy, which names Stanislaus County faces, not on the grass. condition.
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
	No. 2007-901
On motion of SupervisorMayfield, Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors:Mayfield, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chain Noes: Supervisors:None Excused or Absent: Supervisors:None Abstaining: Supervisor:None 1) X Approved as recommended	irman O'Brien
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4)Other: MOT!ON:	

Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk



PARKS AND RECREATION Administration

Sonya K. Harrigfeld Director

3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA 95358-9492 Phone: 209.525.6750 Fax: 209.525.6773

November 13, 2007

Memorandum)ARD OF
Christine Ferraro-Tallman	二	SUS
Clerk of the Board	U	ER
Sonya K. Harrigfeld Children Porks and Respective	<i>i</i> :3	750
Director, Parks and Recreation	=	OK'S

Subject:

From:

To:

City of Modesto Request for use of Courthouse Lawn

Attached please find a request from the CITY OF MODESTO to utilize the courthouse lawn as part of the **Stage Three Start of the Amgen Tour of California bicycle race** starting Tuesday, February 19th, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. and ending at about 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 20th, 2008. The actual start point will be in front of the Gallo Performing Arts building.

The Department does not have any concerns or objections to this request. We do request the following:

- They must sign the Stanislaus County Hold Harmless agreement.
- They will provide the requisite certificate of insurance of at least \$1 million listing Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- If they will be serving alcohol, they are required to get the necessary ABC License.
- No portable toilets are to be placed in any grassy area; placement should be only on concrete or paved surfaces.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Attachment

cc: Ignacio Ocegueda, County Centers Manager



COAST OF SUPERVISARS

2011 1131 25 A 11:57

November 20, 2007

William O'Brien, Chairman County Board of Supervisors Stanislaus County 1010 10th Street, Suite 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Chairman O'Brien:

CC:

On February 20, 2008 the City of Modesto will be hosting the Amgen Tour of California bicycle race. The City of Modesto was selected as the Stage 3 Start of this prestigious, world class bicycle race.

This event will give us a great opportunity to showcase Modesto, as well as, other parts of Stanislaus County to cities and countries throughout the world. The race will be telecast on television and via the internet.

The reason for this letter is to request the use of the lawn area in front of the Courthouse on I Street. The Local Organizing Committee would like to use this area in conjunction with other parts of I Street to hold the VIP and Lifestyle Festival, which are part of the start line festivities. It would be greatly appreciated if you could allow us the use of this area on February 20, 2008 from 12:00 AM until approximately 3:00 PM.

Also, we would like to take this opportunity to invite you and your fellow Board Members, along with County Staff, to join us in cheering for these world class bicycle racers.

All consideration would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Robert G. Quintella

Deputy Director

James E. Niskanen, Director, Parks, Recreation & Neighborhoods Jim Ridenour, Mayor, City of Modesto